comparative data used is a similar shophouse which has the same characteristics as the 

shop for the Cendekia Karya Utama College of Economics. 

The results showed that the market value for renting a shop shop at the Cendekia 

Karya Utama Semarang School of Economics using a market approach was Rp. 

139,438,889 (spelled out: one hundred thirty-nine million four hundred thirty-eight 

thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine rupiah) with a rounding result of Rp. 139,450,000 

(spelled out: one hundred and thirty-nine million four hundred and fifty thousand rupiah) 

for one year. 

Basically, a rental value is guided by the principles related to the market. So, the 

basis for determining the rental value of the shop houses from the College of Economics 

Cendekia Karya Utama Semarang is the existence of factors that influence in determining

[...]

Berdasarkan hasil analisis bahwa nilai objek property yaitu ruko Sekolah Tinggi Ilmu 

Ekonomi Cendekia Karya Utama Semarang yang berlokasi di Jalan Tegalsari Raya No. 

102, Kelurahan Candi, Kecamatan Candisari, Kota Semarang dengan menggunakan 

pendekatan pasar diperoleh nilai sewa ruko sebesar Rp. 139.438.889 (terbilang : seratus 

tiga puluh sembilan juta empat ratus tiga puluh delapan ribu delapan ratus delapan puluh 

sembilan rupiah) dengan hasil pembulatan sebesar Rp. 139.450.000 (terbilang : seratus tiga 

puluh sembilan juta empat ratus lima puluh ribu rupiah) per tahun.   

Pada dasarnya suatu nilai sewa berpedoman pada prinsip-prinsip yang berkaitan di pasaran. 

Maka, yang menjadi dasar penetapan nilai sewa ruko dari Sekolah Tinggi Ilmu Ekonomi 

Cendekia Karya Utama Semarang ialah adanya faktor-faktor yang mempengaruhi dalam